T.C. Meno. 1999-223

UNI TED STATES TAX COURT

ALTON M TOMALES, JR, AND ESTATE OF BARBARA D. TOALES, DECEASED
ALTON M TOMNES, PERSONAL REPRESENTATI VE, Petitioners v.
COW SSI ONER OF | NTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent

Docket No. 3889-98. Filed July 6, 1999.

B. Gay G bbs, for petitioners.

Moni ca Howl and and J. Scott Sinpson, for respondent.

MVEMORANDUM FI NDI NGS OF FACT AND OPI NI ON

CHI ECHI, Judge: Respondent determ ned the follow ng de-
ficiencies in, and accuracy-rel ated penalties under section

6662(a)! on, petitioners' Federal incone tax (tax):

Al section references are to the Internal Revenue Code in
effect for the years at issue. Al Rule references are to the
(continued. . .)



Accur acy- Rel at ed

Year Defi ci ency Penal ty
1994 $8, 619 $934
1995 10, 939 2,188

The issues remaining for decision are:

(1) Are petitioners entitled for each of the years at issue
to deduct under section 212 certain expenditures that they nmade
during each of those years with respect to certain real property
that they owned? W hold that they are not.

(2) Are petitioners liable for each of the years at issue
for the accuracy-rel ated penalty under section 6662(a)? W hold
that they are.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Sone of the facts have been stipulated and are so found.

At the tinme the petition was filed, Alton M Tow es (M.
Tow es) resided in Florida.

Around March 1991, Barbara D. Tow es (Ms. Tow es), who died
on August 19, 1997, and her husband M. Tow es acquired certain
real property located at 18 Paradi se Lane, Treasure |sland,

Fl ori da (Paradi se Lane property), which was zoned as a nulti-
famly property. Located on that property at that tinme was a
two-story building consisting of about 6,250 square feet that was

configured as six apartnent units, all of which were being |eased

Y(...continued)
Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure.



- 3 -

to different tenants (tenants). At the time Ms. Tow es and M.
Tow es acquired the Paradi se Lane property, four of those units
were | ocated on the second floor of the building situated on that
property, and two of them were | ocated on the ground fl oor of
that building. Two of the four second-floor apartnent units were
t wo- bedroom units, and two of them were one-bedroomunits. Wen
Ms. Towl es and M. Tow es acquired the Paradi se Lane property and
t hroughout the years at issue, there were six parking spaces that
wer e under cover and two parking spaces that were not under cover
on that property.

In March 1993, a so-called no-nane storm (storm occurred
that ripped the dock for the Paradi se Lane property fromits
concrete pilings and caused certain water and w nd damage to the
two ground-floor apartnment units, but no danage to the four
second-fl oor apartnent units, at that property. Because of the
storm damage to the two ground-floor apartment units, the oc-
cupants had to vacate those units while repairs were nade to
them Those tenants were able to nove back into those apart nment
units wwthin ten days to two weeks after the storm

Al t hough petitioners had insurance coverage for |oss of
busi ness income with respect to the Paradi se Lane property, they
made no claimfor any inconme lost as a result of the storm

In md-May 1993, all of the tenants of the apartnent units

at the Paradi se Lane property, except Adrienne Renee N chols (M.



Ni chol s), received eviction notices or were advised that their
| eases were not being renewed, including Charles E. Al exander,
Jr. (M. Alexander) who had lived in a two-bedroom second-fl oor
unit since March 1991. In August 1993, the remaining tenant Ms.
Ni chol s, who had Iived since June 1987 in a one-bedroom second-
floor apartnment unit at the Paradi se Lane property, received a
notice that her | ease was not being renewed.

Ms. Towl es and M. Tow es separately inforned M. Al exander
that he was bei ng evicted because they were converting the
Par adi se Lane property into their principal residence. Although
neither Ms. Towl es nor M. Towl es ever informed Ms. N chols why
her | ease was not being renewed, three other tenants of three
apartnment units at that property, including M. Al exander,
advised Ms. Nichols that Ms. Tow es and/or M. Tow es advi sed
themthat their respective | eases were not being renewed because
Ms. Tow es and M. Tow es intended to convert the Paradi se Lane
property into a single-famly dwelling. Neither M. Al exander
nor Ms. Nichols was ever infornmed that they were being asked to
vacate their respective apartnent units because of storm damage
to the Paradi se Lane property.

On or about June 30, 1993, the tenants of five of the six
apartnment units at the Paradi se Lane property vacated their

respective apartnent units pursuant to the notices that they had



received fromM. Towes and M. Tow es. M. N chols vacated her
apartnent unit at that property on Novenber 15, 1993.

I n Septenber 1993, Ms. Tow es and M. Tow es noved into one
of the two ground-floor apartnment units |ocated at the Paradise
Lane property. As of the tinme of the trial in this case, M.

Tow es still resided at the Paradi se Lane property.

During the period July 1, 1993, until at |east Novenber 15,
1993, work that was unrelated to any damage fromthe stormthat
occurred in March 1993 was done in the two two-bedroom second-
floor apartnment units at the Paradi se Lane property, including
tearing down the walls within, and between, those two units and
gutting the kitchens and naki ng structural changes to the bath-
roons in those units. By Novenber 15, 1993, the two two-bedroom
second-fl oor apartment units no |onger existed. |Instead, the
wal | between those units had been conpletely torn down so that
there was just one huge room where there had previously been two
apartnent units.

Fromthe tine he noved out of the apartnment unit that he had
been renting at the Paradi se Lane property on June 30, 1993,
until August 1996 when he noved to M am Beach, Florida, M.

Al exander drove by the Paradi se Lane property approximtely ten
times a week. During that period, he never saw either a for-sale
sign or a for-rent sign on that property. Fromthe tine that she

noved out of the apartnment unit that she was renting at the



- 6 -

Par adi se Lane property on Novenber 15, 1993, until the tine of
the trial in this case, Ms. N chols drove by the Paradi se Lane
property every day on her way to work. During that period, she
never saw either a for-sale sign or a for-rent sign on that
property.

At sonme point during 1993, John L. Schultz, Jr. (M.
Schultz), a building code enforcenent inspector for the Cty of
Treasure |sland throughout 1993 and 1994 and nost of 1995,
received a conplaint that construction work was bei ng done at the
Par adi se Lane property w thout appropriate building permts. M.
Schultz inspected that property and issued a stop work order on
April 5, 1994, with respect to "Changing use of six unit nulti-
famly to single famly residence without permt". M. Schultz
al so sent a letter by certified mil to Ms. Tow es and M.

Tow es, dated June 29, 1994 (June 29, 1994 letter), regarding
"Multifam |y Dwelling, 18 Paradise Lane". That letter stated in
pertinent part:

This letter is to informyou of the status of the
above nentioned property owned by you. The "Stop Wrk
Order" for construction wthout permts is still in
effect. The Certified |etter explaining your viola-
tions and renedies sent to you on April 19, 1994 was
returned uncl ai nmed.

The above dwelling is and will be considered a
multifam |y building with six units. To change froma
six unit multifamly building to a single famly res-

i dence, appropriate plans and permts nust be submt-
ted, approved and conpl et ed.



M. Schultz included in the |ast sentence quoted above a ref-
erence to changing the building to a single famly residence
based upon statenents that M. Towl es had nade to him

Prior to the trial in this case, M. Tow es provided re-
spondent with a copy of what purported to be the June 29, 1994
letter. Petitioner altered the copy of the June 29, 1994 |etter
that he provided to respondent by whiting out, inter alia, the
follow ng sentence fromthat letter:

To change froma six unit nultifamly building to a

single fam |y residence, appropriate plans and permts

must be subm tted, approved and conpl et ed.

Around July 1997 and August 1998, M. Tow es, who carried an
occupational license fromthe Gty of Treasure Island during the
years at issue until the tinme of the trial in this case, sub-
mtted to the building departnent of the Gty of Treasure Island
applications for building permts. Those applications variously
descri bed the proposed use of the Paradi se Lane property as
"residence", "single famly dwelling", and/or "honme". Attached
to the application for a building permt that M. Tow es submt-
ted around August 1998 was a floor plan show ng the second fl oor
of the building |ocated on the Paradi se Lane property. That
fl oor plan did not describe any of the roons on the second fl oor
as apartnent units. Instead, the roons in that floor plan were

designated as "Living Roont, "Dining Roont, "Kitchen", "Pantry",



- 8 -

"Fam |y Rooni, "Study", "Bedroont, "Bath", "Dressing Roonf
"Storage", and "Screen Porch".

The zoning of the Paradi se Lane property as a multifamly
property was grandfathered by the City of Treasure Island. |If
that property had been rezoned as a single-famly residence, in
order for it to requalify as a multifam|ly property, it would
have to be rezoned as such. The owner of property zoned by the
City of Treasure Island as a single-famly residence is permtted
to obtain building permts fromthat city in order to do his/her
own building and repair work on such property. The owner of
property zoned by the Cty of Treasure |Island as a commerci al
property, including nmultifamly property, is allowed to obtain
building permts fromthat city in order to do his/her own
bui l di ng and repair work on such property only to the extent that
the total cost thereof does not exceed $25, 000.

The buil ding | ocated on the Paradi se Lane property has not
been rented since the tenants noved out in 1993, nor has that
property been held out for rent since that tine.

Wth respect to the Paradi se Lane property, during 1994 Ms.
Towl es and M. Towl es incurred | egal expenses of $502.50, in-
surance expenses of $1,999.77, utility expenses of $804.35, a
| i cense expense of $196, and power expenses of $2,150.86 and al so
expended $43,569.84 for itens, the nature of which is not dis-

closed by the record. Wth respect to that property, during 1995



Ms. Tow es and M. Towl es incurred | egal expenses of $4, 332,
expenses for repairs and supplies of $2,038.40, utility expenses
of $1,927.99, |andscapi ng expenses of $1,719.41, power expenses
of $2,731.84, and hazard insurance expense of $2,432.09 and al so
expended $6,968.31 on itens, the nature of which is not disclosed
by the record.

Al though Ms. Towl es and M. Tow es received rental incone
fromthe Paradi se Lane property for years prior to 1994, they did
not report any such income in their returns for those years. M.
Towes and M. Towes filed a joint tax return (Form 1040) for
1994 and clained in Schedule A a deduction in the anount of
$14,980 for "investnment realty repair and mai ntenance costs.” In
1996, Ms. Tow es and M. Tow es filed an anended tax return (Form
1040X) for 1994 and clained in Schedule E a rental |oss of
$66, 899. 22. Respondent has not accepted that anmended return.

Ms. Towes and M. Towes filed a joint tax return for 1995 and
clainmed in Schedule E a rental |oss of $32,795.94.

In the notice of deficiency issued to Ms. Towl es and M.

Tow es, respondent disallowed the deduction of $14,980 for
"investment, realty repair, and mai ntenance" costs that they
claimed in Schedule A of their 1994 return and the rental |oss of

$32, 7962 that they clainmed in Schedule E of their 1995 return.

°Thi s anmount was rounded to the nearest doll ar.



- 10 -

Respondent al so determ ned that they are liable for each of the
years at issue for the accuracy-related penalty under section
6662(a) on the underpaynent for each of those years that is
attributable to, inter alia, that clainmed Schedul e A deduction
and that clainmed rental |oss.
OPI NI ON
Petitioners bear the burden of proof on the issues pre-

sented. Rule 142(a); Welch v. Helvering, 290 U. S 111, 115

(1933). Petitioners attenpted to satisfy their burden of proof
t hrough the testinony of M. Tow es and certain docunentary
evi dence. Based on our observation of M. Tow es' deneanor, we
did not find himcredible. Mreover, M. Tow es' testinony was
contradicted by the testinony of M. Al exander and Ms. Ni chol s,
two of respondent's w tnesses, and certain docunentary evi dence.
We found each of those two witnesses to be credible and their
testinony to be consistent.®* W also found M. Schultz, respon-
dent's remaining witness, to be credible.

Petitioners contend that they are entitled to deduct under

section 212 the expenditures that the parties stipulated they

3On Mar. 8, 1999, petitioners filed a notion to strike the
testimony of M. Al exander on the ground that he perjured hinself
at the trial in this case. W shall deny that notion. Even if
we were to exclude the testinony of M. Al exander, our findings
and concl usi ons herein woul d not change.



- 11 -

made during 1994 and 1995 with respect to the Paradi se Lane
property. Respondent disputes that contention.

Deductions are strictly a matter of |egislative grace, and
petitioners bear the burden of proving that they are entitled to

t he deductions cl ai ned under section 212. See |INDOPCO, Inc. V.

Commi ssioner, 503 U.S. 79, 84 (1992). 1In the case of an in-

di vidual, section 212 allows, inter alia, a deduction for all the
ordi nary and necessary expenses paid or incurred during the
t axabl e year for the managenent, conservation, or naintenance of
property held for the production of incone. See sec. 212(2).
The di spute between the parties is whether petitioners held
t he Paradi se Lane property during the years at issue for the
production of incone within the nmeaning of section 212(2). On
the record before us, we find that petitioners have failed to
show that that property was held for the production of incone
wi thin the neaning of that section. W further find on that
record that petitioners have failed to establish that they are
entitled under section 212 to the deductions that they are

claimng for the years at issue.*

“Assumi ng arguendo that petitioners had established that the
Par adi se Lane property was held for the production of incone
during 1994 and 1995, on the record before us, we find that
petitioners have failed to show that certain of the expenditures
incurred during those years do not constitute capital expendi -
tures that may not be deducted in their entirety for those years.



- 12 -

Petitioners contend that they are not liable for each of the
years at issue for the accuracy-related penalty under section
6662(a) on the underpaynent of tax for each such year that is
attributable to the deductions with respect to the Paradi se Lane
property that they clained in their returns for those years. On
the record before us, we find that petitioners have failed to
establish that they had reasonabl e cause and that they acted in
good faith in claimng those deductions. See sec. 6664(c)(1);
sec. 1.6664-4(a) and (b), Inconme Tax Regs. W further find on
that record that petitioners have failed to show that they are
not |iable for each of the years at issue for the accuracy-
related penalty under section 6662(a) on the underpaynent of tax
for each such year that is attributable to the deductions with
respect to the Paradi se Lane property that they clained in their
1994 and 1995 returns.

To reflect the foregoing and the concessions of the parties,

An Order denying petitioners

nmotion to strike testinony will be

i ssued, and decision will be

entered under Rul e 155.




